The financial statements are presented in euros (‘EUR’), which is the Company’s functional currency. All amounts
have been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless stated otherwise.

Comparison with previous year
The valuation principles and method of determining the result are the same as those used in the previous year.

Correction of errors
Interfood recognised net turnover and cost of sales for transfers of products towards external parties that provide
blending and tolldrying services for the Company. However, the revenue recognition criteria were not met for
these transactions and consequently no net turnover nor cost of sales should have been recognised.

In addition, wages and salaries and other personnel costs were all presented as general and administrative
expenses. As Interfood applies the functional model, these expenses should be allocated to the applicable items
in the profit and loss account, including cost of sales and selling expenses.

The errors do not have an impact on the net result, nor on the balance sheet. The errors have been corrected by
adjusting the comparative figures as follows:

Consolidated profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2020

(amounts in thousands of euros)
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Net turnover 1,949,076 (37,266) 1,911,810

Cost of sales (1,859,300) 25,354 (1,833,946)

Gross operating income 89,776 (11,912) 77,864

Selling expenses (1,542) (8,541) (10,083)

General and administrative expenses (44,987) 20,453 (24,534)

Total expenses (46,529) 11,912 (34,617)

Net operating result 43,247 - 43,247

Net result

31,887 - 31,887

Further prior year balances besides the above adjustments have been reclassified to align with current year
classification and presentation if needed.

Use of estimates
In drawing up the annual accounts, the management of the Company makes certain estimates and assumptions,
in accordance with generally accepted principles, which partly determine the amounts included. The actual
results may differ from these estimates. If it is necessary, the nature of these estimates and judgements, including
related assumptions,  is disclosed in the notes to the relevant financial statement item, in order to provide the